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POWER COMPANY

April 7, 2025

Mr. Will Seuffert

Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7th Place East

Suite 350

St. Paul, MN 55101-2147

RE: Inthe Matter of Otter Tail Power Company’s Petition for Approval of the
Solway and Abercrombie Solar Projects
Docket No. E017/M-24-404

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

Otter Tail Power Company (Otter Tail Power or Company) respectfully requests that the
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) defer the hearing in the above-
entitled docket until a later date. This matter was recently scheduled to be heard by the
Commission on April 17,2025. Otter Tail Power requests that the hearing in this matter be
deferred until a date in June 2025.

Otter Tail Power believes deferring this matter will allow for a more efficient Commission
hearing with fewer contingencies to address. The Company expects the South Dakota Public
Utilities Commission to act soon on the Company’s request to include cost recovery for the
Abercrombie and Solway Projects in the Company’s South Dakota Phase-In-Rider in SDPUC
Docket E1.24-038. We noted that we would be seeking South Dakota’s participation in the
Abercrombie and Solway projects in our initial filing and believe the resolution of this
question is important for the Commission’s consideration of our petition. Similarly, there
are also siting permit issues pending before the North Dakota Commission, the resolution of
which will be germane to the Abercrombie project. If the Commission issues its decision in
June and issues its written order within a reasonable time thereafter, we do not anticipate
delays in the current project schedule (assuming for analysis that the Commission approves
the projects). Therefore, we respectfully request the Commission defer hearing on this
matter until June 2025.

We have electronically filed this document with the Commission and copies have been
served on all parties on the attached service list. A Certificate of Service is also enclosed.

An Equal Opportunity Employer AN é OTTERTAIL comran


http://www.otpco.com/

Mr. Seuffert
April 7, 2025
Page 2

Please contact me at 218-739-8956 or cstephenson@otpco.com if you have any questions
regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ CARY STEPHENSON
Cary Stephenson
Associate General Counsel

sjw

Enclosures

By electronic filing
c¢: Service List


mailto:cstephenson@otpco.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: In the Matter of Otter Tail Power Company’s Petition for Approval
of the Solway and Abercrombie Solar Projects
Docket No. E017/M-24-404

I, Stacy Wahlund, hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the
following, or a summary thereof, on Will Seuffert and Sharon Ferguson by e-filing,

and to all other persons on the attached service list by electronic service or by First
Class Mail.

Otter Tail Power Company
Request to Defer

Dated this 7th day of April, 2025.

/s/ STACY WAHLUND
Stacy Wahlund

Regulatory Filing Coordinator
Otter Tail Power Company
215 South Cascade Street
Fergus Falls MN 56537

(218) 739-8338




Alternate View Service

First Delivery Delivery Trade List
# Name Last Name Email Organization Agency Address Method Method Secret Name
1 Ray Choquette  rchoquette@agp.com Ag 12700 West Electronic No M-24-404
Processing Dodge Road Service
Inc. PO Box 2047
Omaha NE,
68103-2047
United States
2 Generic Commerce commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us Office of the 445 Minnesota Electronic Yes M-24-404
Attorneys Attorney Street Suite Service
General - 1400
Department St. Paul MN,
of 55101
Commerce United States
3 Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department 85 7th Place E Electronic No M-24-404
of Ste 280 Service
Commerce  Saint Paul
MN, 55101-
2198
United States
4 Paula Foster pfoster@otpco.com Otter Tail 2158 Electronic Yes M-24-404
Power Cascade St Service
Company PO Box 496
Fergus Falls
MN, 56538-
0496
United States
5 Jessica Fyhrie jfyhrie@otpco.com Otter Tail PO Box 496 Electronic No M-24-404
Power Fergus Falls Service
Company MN, 56538-
0496
United States
6 Amber  Grenier agrenier@otpco.com Otter Tail 215 8S. Electronic Yes M-24-404
Power Cascade St. Service
Company Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States
7 Derek Haugen dhaugen@otpco.com Otter Tail 215 South Electronic Yes M-24-404
Power Cascade Service
Company Street
PO Box 496
Fergus Falls
MN, 56538-
0496
United States
8 Adam Heinen aheinen@dakotaelectric.com Dakota 4300 220th St  Electronic No M-24-404
Electric w Service
Association Farmington
MN, 55024
United States
9 Nick Kaneski nick.kaneski@enbridge.com Enbridge 11 East Electronic No M-24-404
Energy Superior St Service
Company, Ste 125
Inc. Duluth MN,
55802
United States
10 James Larson james.larson@avantenergy.com Avant Energy 220 S 6th St Electronic No M-24-404
D. Services Ste 1300 Service
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States
11 Kavita Maini kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy 961 N Lost Electronic No M-24-404
Consulting, Woods Rd Service
LLC Oconomowoc
WI, 53066
United States
12 Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives 33 South Sixth Electronic No M-24-404
LLP St Ste 4200 Service
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States
13 Matthew Olsen molsen@otpco.com Otter Tail 215 South Electronic No M-24-404
Power Cascade Service
Company Street

Fergus Falls
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